for the period covered by the assessment.

Restatement of prior period primary statements
Following the introduction of IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments in the Group’s interim financial statements for the
half year ended 30 June 2023, the Group has continued to embed its processes and controls associated with this significant change.  In doing

Financials

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited) continued

24 Phoenix Group Holdings plc Interim Report 2024

so, the Group has identified material corrections to previously reported results, resulting in the restatement of comparative information included
in these interim financial statements.  In addition, it has made an accounting policy change associated with IFRS 17.  Further details on these items
and their impact on the interim financial statements are set out below.

Year ended 31 December 2023

The following table sets out the impact of the restatements on opening retained earnings and the results as at 31 December 2023:

Full year 2023

As reported

£m

Correction of errors

 £m

Change in accounting policy

£m

Restated

£m

Reimbursement right assets 204 11 - 215

Total assets 299,308 11 - 299,319

Reimbursement right liabilities - 79 - 79

Insurance contract liabilities 115,741 5 (19) 115,727

Investment contract liabilities 158,004 (289) - 157,715

Deferred tax liabilities 257 58 5 320

Total liabilities 295,769 (147) (14) 295,608

Retained earnings at 1 January 2023 1,162 33 - 1,195

Retained earnings at 31 December 2023 469 158 14 641

Total equity 3,539 158 14 3,711

• Valuation of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 liabilities - As a result of the continued embedding of processes and controls following the

implementation of IFRS 17 the Group has identified a number of corrections to previously reported IFRS 17 insurance contract liabilities,
IFRS 9 investment contract liabilities and associated deferred tax. This included errors identified in the calculation of inputs to the IFRS 17
liability calculation, and an overstatement of liabilities arising from the inclusion of the liability for a group of contracts erroneously in both
IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 liabilities. As at 1 January 2023 insurance contract liabilities were overstated by £71 million, deferred tax liabilities

[…]

Collective investment schemes 76,343 3,193 401 79,937

Reinsurers' share of investment contract liabilities 9,700 - - 9,700

Total financial assets measured at fair value 223,558 34,923 16,946 275,427

Less amounts classified as held for sale (see note 2.1)1 (1,639) (181) (678) (2,498)

Total financial assets measured at fair value, excluding amounts classified as held for sale  221,919 34,742 16,268 272,929

1 Amounts classified as held for sale includes £28 million of equities (level 1), £3 million of derivatives (level 2), £28 million of reinsurers’ share of investment contract liabilities (level 1), £1,028 million of

   collective investment schemes (£996 million level 1; £28 million level 2; and £4 million level 3) and £1,411 million of debt securities (£587 million level 1; £150 million level 2; and £674 million level 3).

   2 Level 1 and Level 2 debt securities have been restated to correctly reflect £6,469 million of debt securities within Level 1 instead of Level 2 as previously reported.

 Level 1

Level 2

restated1 Level 3

Total

fair value

restated1

31 December 2023 £m £m £m £m

Financial liabilities measured at fair value

Financial liabilities at FVTPL (mandatory):

   Derivatives 152 2,986 206 3,344

Financial liabilities designated at FVTPL upon initial recognition:

Borrowings - - 45 45

Net asset value attributable to unit holders 2,921 - - 2,921

Investment contract liabilities (restated)1 - 162,495 - 162,495

Total financial liabilities measured at fair value 3,073 165,481 251 168,805

Less amounts classified as held for sale (see note 2.1)2 - (4,782) - (4,782)

Total financial liabilities measured at fair value less amounts classified as held for sale 3,073 160,699 251 164,023

1 See note 1 for details of the prior year restatements.

2 Amounts classified as held for sale includes £4,780 million of investment contract liabilities and £2 million of derivatives.

Financials

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited) continued

51 Phoenix Group Holdings plc Interim Report 2024

16.2.3 Significant inputs and input values for Level 3 financial instruments

Valuation technique

 Key unobservable input value

Description Significant inputs 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Equities Single broker1 and net